
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
19 June 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair  
 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
5 Auditor's Annual Report (Pages 9 - 34) 

 (Report of the External Auditors) 
 

 
6 External Audit Plan (Pages 35 - 58) 

 (Report of the External Auditors) 
 

 
7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update (Pages 59 - 84) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
8 Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 

85 - 160) 

 (Report of the Chief Executive) 
 

 
9 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2022/23 (Pages 161 - 190) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

 
10 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable  

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 



12 FHSF Risk (Pages 191 - 202) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

 
 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Maycock, B  Clarke, S Daniels, S Doyle, B Price, R Pritchard and 

P Thurgood

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1  

 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 20th APRIL 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors A Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

S Daniels and P Thompson 
 

Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne 
Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Andrew Wood 
(Audit Manager), Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) and Leanne Costello 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

 
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Jones. 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

73 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor S Daniels) 
 

74 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2023/24 AND THE  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2022/23  
 
Report of the Executive Director Finance to review the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement 2023/24 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2022/23 
approved by Council on 28th February 2023 and 13th December 2022 
respectively and to endorse the CIPFA Effective Scrutiny of Treasury 
Management self assessment review. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

20 April 2023 

 
2 

 
The Executive Director, Finance reported that the most recent external treasury 
management training for all councillors was held in February 2023, and this was 
held annually.  In addition training on specific topics was also held as required. 
 
The Committee thanked Officers for the Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. considered the Treasury Management Reports, as detailed 

within the reports attached at Appendix A and Appendix B 
highlighting any changes for recommendation to Cabinet; 
and 
 

2. endorsed the CIPFA Effective Scrutiny of Treasury 
Management self assessment at Appendix C, highlighting 
any further training requirements to inform the 2023/24 
training plan. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor 
A Cooper) 

 
 

75 REVIEW AND UPDATE OF FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Finance for the Audit & Governance Committee 
to endorse the proposed amendments to Financial Guidance. 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the proposed key changes which included 
changes in job titles, changes to the procurement section and requirements to 
advertise contract opportunities on the Council’s In-Tend system. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee  

 
 endorsed the proposed amendments to the Council’s 

Financial Guidance, to take immediate effect. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor 
P Thompson) 

 
76 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS/QUALITY ASSURANCE 

AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
Report of the Audit Manager to report to the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Internal Audit’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 
 
The Audit Manager highlighted that the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme 2023/24 had been updated with the results of the recent external 
quality assessment.  The Audit Manager reported that External Quality Action 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

20 April 2023 

 
3 

Plan would be reported quarterly to this Committee and that 5 out of the 12 
actions had been completed, and of the 6 enhancements to service, 2 had been 
completed. The priority of the external quality assessment actions were rated 
review and consider and the Audit Manager reported that the outstanding 
recommendations would be prioritised for future meetings. 
 
The Committee recorded their thanks to the Audit Manager for his work in moving 
this work forward. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. Endorsed the Internal Audit’s assessment of compliance with 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 
 

2. Endorsed the Quality Assurance Improvement Programme; 
and 
 

3. Endorsed the External Quality Assessment  Action Plan 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Daniels and seconded by Councillor 
P Thompson) 

 
 
 
 

77 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager to present the proposed Annual Report of the Audit 
& Governance Committee 2022/23 for Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 Endorsed the Annual Report of the Audit & Governance 

Committee 2022/23. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor 
P Thompson) 

 
 
 

78 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and agreed to ensure the scheduling of 
the items for the next meetings dates was balanced and distributed appropriately. 
  

  
 

 Chair  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Public

P
age 10



Public

P
age 11



Public

P
age 12



Public

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 13



Public

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Public

P
age 15



Public

P
age 16



Public

P
age 17



Public

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 18



Public

P
age 19



Public

P
age 20



Public

•

•

•

•

P
age 21



Public

•

•

•

•

P
age 22



Public

•

•

P
age 23



Public

P
age 24



Public

P
age 25



Public

P
age 26



Public

P
age 27



Public

P
age 28



Public

•

•

•

P
age 29



P
age 30



Public

P
age 31



Public

•

•

•

P
age 32



Public

P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35

A
genda Item

 6



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

P
age 39



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 40



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 43



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

P
age 44



Commercial in confidence

P
age 45



Commercial in confidence

P
age 46



Commercial in confidence

−

−

−

−

P
age 47



Commercial in confidence

P
age 48



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 49



Commercial in confidence

P
age 50



Commercial in confidence

. 

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 51



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

.

P
age 52



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

P
age 53

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 54



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 55



Commercial in confidence





 

 

 



















.

P
age 56



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
This report comprises Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), which includes results 
for quarter 4 to 31st March 2023. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee endorse the Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
(Appendix 1), which includes the results for the quarter 4 to 31 March 2023. 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance 
process, taking into account both Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance. 
 
This opinion forms part of the framework of assurances that is received by the council and 
should be used to help inform the annua governance statement.  Internal Audit also has an 
independent and objective consultancy role to help managers improve risk management, 
governance and control. 
 
In giving the annual audit opinion 2022/23,
[...]
 of Outstanding 
Recommendations 

No of High Recs No of Medium Recs No of Low recs 

Q2 375    
Q3 199 101 98 NIL 

2019/2020 

Q4     
Q1     
Q2 69 31 34 4 
Q3 84 30 40 14 

2020/2021 

Q4 116 34 62 20 
Q1 130 34 74 22 
Q2 75 24 39 12 
Q3 79 25 46 8 

2021/2022 

Q4 93 24 51 18 
2022/2023 Q1 60 14 35 11 
 Q2 81 17 43 21 
 Q3 82 13 48 21 
 Q4 66 12 34 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 30
34 34

24 25 24

14 17
13 12

34
40

62

74

39
46

51

35

43
48

34

4

14
20 22

12
8

18
11

21 21 20

2020/2021 2020/2021 2020/2021 2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2022/2023 2022/2023 2022/2023

High Recs Medium Recs Low Recs

Number of outstanding recommendations by priority

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 
 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 
 

Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To submit the refreshed Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance 
for Audit & Governance Committee’s approval. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the proposed be approved: 
 

1. The Annual Governance Statement (for inclusion in the annual statement of 
accounts) at Appendix 1; and 

2. Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix 2. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities conduct an annual review of the 
effectiveness of their system of internal control and include a statement (Annual Governance 
Statement) with their published statement of accounts. 
 
The Account & Audit Regulations stipulate that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) be 
prepared in accordance with ‘proper practices’.  As has been the case in previous years, the 
CIPFA/SOLACE ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework (2016)’ has 
been used as the framework to fulfil this requirement. 
 
No additional guidance has been provided by CIPFA for 2022/23, therefore the format of the 
AGS and Code of Corporate Governance remains similar to that produced for 2021/22.  Both 
the proposed AGS and Code of Corporate Governance have been circulated to Chief 
Executive, Executive Management Team and Assistant Directors for their review and update.  
These comments have been incorporated into the AGS and Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
The proposed Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 is attached at Appendix 1.  It 
should be noted that the Annual Governance Statement only includes significant governance 
issues, the detail is contained within the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
The Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23 has been refreshed and is attached as 
Appendix 2.  The Code indicates what is expected as per the Framework (what assurance 
do we want) and what we have in place (what assurance do we get) to ensure that the 
principles of good governance are met. 
 
This year’s review has identified that the Council’s governance arrangements largely comply 
with best practice.  No areas for improvement were identified.  

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Options Considered 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
Failure to produce an AGS would result in non-compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations and a risk that failures in governance would not be identified and therefore 
addressed. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
None. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Report Author 
 
Andrew Wood – Audit Manager 
Andrew-wood-tamwoprth.gov.uk 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
Appendix 2 – Code of Corporate Governance 2022/23 

Page 86



Appendix 1 
Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

What is Governance? 

Governance comprises the arrangements put in place to ensure that the 
intended outcomes for stakeholders are defined and achieved. 

 
To deliver 
[...]
d this new Corporate Plan 
which will be delivered with a workforce and organisation that has adapted to 
an unprecedented national challenge, working hand in hand with our partners 
and communities. 
 
This new vision, together with our new Corporate Plan, details five areas of 
focus for the borough; including the key outcomes we are seeking to achieve 
and how we will work to achieve them. 
 
Our primary areas of focus will be: 
• The Environment 
• The Economy 
• Infrastructure 
• Living in Tamworth 
• The Town Centre 

 
Each priority has a number of supporting areas of focus and progress will be 
achieved through the delivery of corporate and transformational projects; each 
having clearly defined objectives and outcomes. 
 

 
  

Page 89



CORPORATE PLAN SUMMARY 
 
 

Page 90



 

Page 91



What have we done to monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of our governance 
arrangements during 2022/23 including ensuring that those arrangements have not 
been compromised by the impact of the pandemic 

 
The Authority has the responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control. The 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed by: 

 
 The work of Internal Audit which is detailed in the Internal Audit’s Annual Report. 
 Responsibility of Corporate Management Team for the development and maintenance 

of the internal control environment. 
 Reports received from our External Auditors and any other review agencies or 

inspectorates. 
 
During 2022/23, our operations were impacted by the global pandemic and its subsequent 
recovery. The Council continued to support vulnerable people, deliver critical front line services 
and continued response to the effects of the COVID19 pandemic during the year including the 
payment of significant levels of support to local businesses and individuals (through the council 
tax energy rebate scheme) and e
[...]
ple 
access suitable housing amidst major Government initiatives including the “everyone” 
in campaign, whilst also pausing non-essential moves 

 Following meetings being held remotely the Council recommenced its meeting 
programme through face to face meetings which were additionally streamed 

 The internal audit programme included provision of days for Covid-19 flash assurance 
audits to ensure that those charged with governance were able to get dynamic 
assurance over risks affecting the Council from the pandemic, for example in terms of  
productivity and governance. The ICT audit programme included remote working to 
gain further assurance with most staff transitioning to working from home in relation to 

Page 92

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=4582&Ver=4


ICT Back Ups. 
 
In addition to the above, the Council’s ‘business as usual’ governance arrangements have 
continued to operate, for example: 

 The Code of Corporate Governance, set out in line with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government, has 
been reviewed and updated. 

 Internal audit have reported to the Audit & Governance Committee on a quarterly basis 
and provided an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the system of internal control 
based upon the work completed. The statement for the 2022/23 financial year is as 
follows: 
‘On the basis of audit work completed, Internal Audit’s opinion on the council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control is reasonable in its 
overall design and effectiveness. Certain weaknesses and exceptions were highlighted 
by audit work. These matters have been discussed with management, to whom 
recommendations have been made. All of these have been, or are in the process of 
being addressed’. 

 Our External Auditors report to each Audit & Governance Committee. In their Auditors 
Annual Report (2021/22), they gave an unqualified opinion on the Statement 
[...]
c Services. The Code of Conduct for employees is also in the Constitution. Members’ are 
required to sign up to the Code of Conduct at the time they are elected to office. The Code of Conduct for 
officers is issued to employees on an annual basis. 
There is a protocol for Member/Officer relations detailed in the Constitution. 
The Constitution details Rules of Procedures for Committee meetings. Codes and protocols are also 
included in the Gifts & Hospitality Policy and Register of Interests. 
Key Officers and Members are required to complete an annual disclosure regarding any related party 
interests as part of the annual statement of accounts process. 
There are a set of mandatory training requirements for all officers, which are delivered by either e-learning or 
face to face sessions. 
Members have at least one training event each year which relates to Conduct. They have access to the 
Monitoring Officer at all times. 
Other protocols included in the Constitution relate to Pre-Election, Member involvement in Commercial 
Transactions, use of Council facilities, printing and postage, Dealing with Planning Matters and Monitoring 
Officer Protocol. 
The Audit and Governance Committee remit includes review of Standards of Conduct for Members as 
required by the Localism Act 2011 – reports are produced to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
There is a Chief Officer conduct committee and a Statutory Officer conduct committee.  
Following endorsement at A&G a review of the Code of Conduct is planned for 2023. 
There is an E-induction programme in place which all new members of staff must 
complete. 
A members’ induction programme is in place for newly elected members. 

P
age 108

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13229
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13229
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13229


3

 A new personal development review process commenced in May 2023, which incorpor
[...]
 heart of our decision making to ensure that we are transparent about the rationale for our 
decisions and plans; will involve managed risks and will sustain essential services critical in supporting the 
most vulnerable in our communities at a time when demand is increasing and resources reducing. 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Cabinet review the most up-to-date budget forecasts on a 
quarterly basis, and discuss the delivery of the planned savings to support our Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). 

What is missing Nothing identified 
Supporting Principle Ensuring well-developed financial management is integrated at all levels of planning and control, including 

management of financial risks and controls 

What Assurance Do 
We Want 

Budget monitoring reports 

What Assurance Do 
We Get 

Budget monitoring reports are available monthly and ad hoc as required. 
Accountants complete regular budget monitoring reports with budget managers. 

What is missing Nothing identified 
 

Core Principle G: Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver effective 
accountability 

P
age 156



51

Supporting Principle Writing and communicating reports for the public and other stakeholders in an understandable style 
appropriate to the intended audience and ensuring that they are easy to access and interrogate. 
Striking a balance between providing the right amount of information to satisfy transparency demands and 
enhance public scrutiny while not being too onerous to provide and for users to understand. 

What Assurance Do 
We Want 

Website 
Annual report 
Continual development of Modgov 

What Assurance Do 
We Get 

All reports are made available on the website for the public to access apart from anything confidential as laid 
down by the Local Government Act 1972 and subsequent enabling legislation and guidance 
The Corporate Plan is published on an annual basis and made available on the website. 
All information is made available 
[...]
n the review of arrangements in relation to compliance with the CIPFA 
Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit and compliance to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards which has been further demonstrated following and external assessment completed in 2017. 

What is missing Nothing identified 
Supporting Principle Welcoming peer challenge, reviews and inspections from regulatory bodies and implementing 

recommendations. 
What Assurance Do Recommendations have informed positive improvement 

P
age 158

http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/our-accounts
http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/our-accounts


53

We Want  
What Assurance Do 
We Get 

A Peer Assessment is planned for 2021/22. 

What is missing Nothing identified 
Supporting Principle Gaining assurance on risks associated with delivering services through third parties and that this is 

evidenced in the annual governance statement. 
What Assurance Do 
We Want 

Annual Governance Statement 

What Assurance Do 
We Get 

Partnership arrangements in place designed to help the Council work with its partners to ensure that all 
partnerships have good systems of governance. 
Informed by Corporate Risk Register. 

What is missing Nothing identified 
Supporting Principle Ensuring that when working in partnership, arrangements for accountability are clear and that the need for 

wider public accountability has been recognised and met. 
What Assurance Do 
We Want 

Community Strategy 

What Assurance Do 
We Get 

Partnership arrangements in place designed to help the Council work with its partners to ensure that all 
partnerships have good systems of governance. 

What is missing Nothing identified 

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 27th June 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 4 of the 
2022/23 financial year. 
  
Recom
[...]
80



Key to Corporate Risk Headings

R1 Finance/Financial stability 2022
R2 Modernisation and commercial agenda 2022
R3 Governance 2022
R4 Community Focus 2022
R5 Economic Growth and Sustainability 2022
R6 Organisational Resilience 2022

Quarter 1 summary Quarter 2 summary

R1 R4      
R5 R6

R1 R4      
R5 R6

R2 R3 R2 R3

Risk profile Risk profile
High risk 0% High risk 0%
Medium risk 67% Medium risk 67%
Medium/Low Risk 33% Medium/Low Risk 33%
Low Risk 0% Low Risk 0%

Quarter 3 summary Quarter 4 summary

R1
R4 R5      
R6 R1

R4 R5      
R6

R2 R3 R2 R3

Risk profile Risk profile
High risk 0% High risk 0%
Medium risk 50% Medium risk 50%
Medium/Low Risk 50% Medium/Low Risk 50%
Low Risk 0% Low Risk 0%

Appendix 2

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 183

Appendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 185

Appendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 187

Appendix 5



P
age 188



P
age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Auditor's Annual Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 5: Financial sustainability
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 9: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 10: Governance
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 13: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 17: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 18: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 19: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 20: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 21: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Appendix A – Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 24: Appendix B – Opinion on the financial statements and use of auditor's powers
	Slide 25: Appendix C – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 26

	6 External Audit Plan
	Slide 1: Tamworth Borough Council audit plan
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Key matters
	Slide 4: Key matters
	Slide 5: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 6: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 7: Significant risks identified
	Slide 8: Significant risks identified
	Slide 9: Significant risks identified
	Slide 10: Other matters
	Slide 11: Progress against prior year audit recommendations
	Slide 12: Progress against prior year audit recommendations (continued)
	Slide 13: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 14: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 15: IT audit strategy
	Slide 16: Value for Money arrangements
	Slide 17: Audit logistics and team 
	Slide 18: Audit fees and updated Auditing Standards including ISA 315 Revised
	Slide 19: Audit fees
	Slide 20: Audit fees – detailed analysis
	Slide 21: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 22: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 23

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1
	Contents
	01	Introduction
	04	Follow Up
	Appendices
	02	Assurance and Recommendation Classifications
	01	INTRODUCTION BACKGROUND
	SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	02	INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN
	03	OPINION
	INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION
	Fraud & Irregularity
	Consultancy & Advice
	04	Follow Up
	Conflicts of interest
	Internal audit quality assurance
	Performance Measures
	Appendix 01: Summary of Internal Audit Work Undertaken
	Appendix 03: Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	The graph below shows the number of outstanding audit recommendations over time.




	8 Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1
	The Core Principles of Good Governance
	Responsibility
	Our Outcomes
	What have we done to monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of our governance arrangements during 2022/23 including ensuring that those arrangements have not been compromised by the impact of the pandemic
	Declaration
	Annex 1

	Appendix 2 Code of Corporate Governance
	TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
	Introduction
	Our Commitment


	9 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2022/23
	Purpose
	Executive Summary
	Legal / Risk Implications

	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2022/23
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2022/23
	Appendix 3 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2022/23
	Appendix 4 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2022/23
	Appendix 5 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2022/23

	12 FHSF Risk
	Appendix 1 FHSF Risk
	Appendix 2 FHSF Risk






Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27th JUNE 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors B  Clarke, S Daniels, S Doyle, B Price and R Pritchard 
 

Officers Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), 
Andrew Wood (Audit Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Tracey 
Smith (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

Visitors Wiliam Guest (Grant Thornton) 
Laureline Griffiths (Grant Thornton)  

 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Maycock and P 
Thurgood 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B Price was elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2023 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
External Auditor’s, Grant Thornton, presented their Annual Report 2021/22. 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 June 2023 

 
2 

 
RESOLVED: That Committee endorsed the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
External Auditor’s, Grant Thornton, presented their Audit Report for the Year 
Ending 31 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That Committee adopt the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager of Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), 
which includes results for Quarter 4 to 31st March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Internal Audit’s Annual 

Report (Appendix 1), which includes the results for the 
Quarter 4 to 31 March 2023. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor B Clarke) 
 

 
8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  
 
Report of the Chief Executive to submit the refreshed Annual Governance 
Statement and Code of Corporate Governance for Audit & Governance 
Committee’s approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed be approved by the Committee: 

 
1. The Annual Governance Statement (for inclusion in the annual 

statement of accounts) at Appendix 1; and 
 

2. Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix 2. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor B 
Clarke) 
 

 
9 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT4 2022/23  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 June 2023 

 
3 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor 

S Doyle) 
 

 
10 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable, there were no changes  
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

12 FHSF RISK  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration to update the Committee 
on FHSF Risks. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. Endorsed the report; and 

 
2. Endorsed the risk register. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
  

  
 Chair  
 


